greater emphasis is placed on performance-related pay for
Executive Directors and the most senior individuals in the
management team. Outside the senior management team,
the Company aims to provide remuneration structures for
employees which reflect market norms.

Legacy arrangements
For avoidance of doubt, in approving this Directors’
Remuneration Policy, authority is given to the Company
to honour any prior commitments entered into with current
or former Directors, unless specifically excluded.

External appointments
Executive Directors are entitled to accept one appointment
outside the Group and there is no requirement for Directors
to remit any fees to The Restaurant Group plc. Details of
any appointments are provided in the annual report on
remuneration section.

Illustration of application of Remuneration Policy
The chart below shows the value of the Executive Directors’
packages under three performance scenarios – minimum,
on-target and maximum – together with a modified version
of the maximum column to include 50% share price
appreciation.

Andy Hornby
(£’000)

2023
fixed

2023
on-target

2023
maximum

2023
maximum

+ share price growth (based on value of award)

683 (100%)

683 (37%) 506 (27%) 658 (36%)

683 (29%) 1,012 (43%) 658 (28%)

683 (25%) 1,012 (38%) 987(37%)

£683

£1,847

£2,353

£2,682

 Fixed pay  Bonus – 150%  RSP – 100%

Kirk Davis
(£’000)

2023
fixed

2023
on-target

2023
maximum

2023
maximum

+ share price growth (based on value of award)

416 (100%)

416 (39%) 267 (25%) 386 (36%)

416 (31%) 534 (40%) 386 (29%)

416 (27%) 534 (35%) 579 (38%)

£416

£1,069

£1,336

£1,529

 Fixed pay  Bonus – 150%  RSP – 100%

The Restaurant Group plc  Annual Report 202264

Notes:
•	 Salary levels are based on applying the 1 April 2023 increase as from that date

•	 The value of benefits receivable in 2023 is estimated

•	 The on-target level of bonus is taken to be 50% of the maximum bonus opportunity (150% of salary for the CEO and 135%
for the CFO)

•	 The on-target level of vesting under the RSP is taken to be the face value of the proposed maximum 2023 grant (100% of
salary for the CEO and the CFO)

•	 No share price appreciation has been assumed for the deferred bonus shares and the final column shows the maximum

[…]

the division during 2023 and 2024. The Directors concluded that the long-term economic characteristics of the Leisure
division post-restructuring were similar to that of the other trading divisions within the Group, and therefore it was appropriate
to aggregate the results.

The Restaurant Group plc  Annual Report 202294

Geographical Segments
The Group trades primarily within the United Kingdom and generates revenue from the operation of restaurants, with
substantially all revenue generated within the United Kingdom. The Group generates some revenue from franchise royalties
primarily in Europe and the Middle East. The segmentation between geographical location does not meet the quantitative
thresholds and so has not been disclosed.

4 Reconciliation to underlying profit
The results used by the Directors to monitor and review the performance of the Group continue to reflect the IAS 17
approach to accounting and a number of the key metrics used in this report are prepared on that basis. A reconciliation is
provided below of the key differences between results under IFRS 16 and the basis used for management reporting.

2022
Trading

IAS 17
£m

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

£m

2022
Trading
IFRS 16

£m

Exceptional
items

(Note 7)
£m

2022
Total

IFRS 16
£m

2021
Total 1

IFRS 16
£m

Revenue 883.0 – 883.0 – 883.0 636.6
Cost of sales (791.0) 28.2 (762.8) (120.7) (883.5) (571.9)
Gross profit/(loss) 92.0 28.2 120.2 (120.7) (0.5) 64.7

Share of result of associate – – – – – (0.3)
Administration costs (47.5) – (47.5) (1.7) (49.2) (52.6)

Operating profit/(loss) 44.5 28.2 72.7 (122.4) (49.7) 11.8
Interest payable (24.5) (17.8) (42.3) (7.0) (49.3) (47.6)
Interest receivable 0.3 – 0.3 11.9 12.2 0.6

Profit/(loss) before tax 20.3 10.4 30.7 (117.5) (86.8) (35.2)

EBITDA 83.0 64.2 147.2 (8.5) 138.7 115.8
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (38.5) (36.0) (74.5) (113.9) (188.4) (104.0)

Operating profit/(loss) 44.5 28.2 72.7 (122.4) (49.7) 11.8

The “Adjustments for IFRS 16” summarised above can be seen in the below reconciliation of trading profit before tax
(excluding exceptional items) from the “Underlying” basis to the IFRS 16 basis of accounting:

2022
£m

2021 1

£m

Underlying Trading profit/(loss) before tax 20.3 16.6
Removal of rent expense 64.2 34.0
Net change in depreciation (36.0) (39.7)
Net change in net interest payable (17.8) (19.0)
Interest receivable on net investments in subleases  – 0.1
Trading loss before tax under IFRS 16 30.7 (8.0)

1	 Restated – refer to Note 2.

Overview Strategic report Governance

The Restaurant Group plc  Annual Report 2022 95